

NO. 46301-6-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

LISA STEEL, individually and as Guardian ad litem for J.T., a
minor; DOUGLAS THOMPSON and KRISTI BARBIERI, individually
and as Guardian ad litem for S.R.B., a minor,

Petitioners/Plaintiffs,

vs.

OLYMPIA EARLY LEARNING CENTER, et al.,

Respondents/Defendants,

vs.

PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY

Respondent/Intervenor,

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Steven Soha, WSBA # 09415
Paul Rosner, WSBA # 37146
Attorneys for Philadelphia Indemnity
Insurance Company

SOHA & LANG, P.S.
1325 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: (206) 624-1800
Facsimile No.: (206) 624-3585

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2015 JUL 31 PM 12:00

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
2015 AUG -9 AM 9:05
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY DEPUTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION 1
- II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 3
 - A. Objections to Appellants’ Assignments of Error 3
 - B. Philadelphia’s Statement of Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error 4
- III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4
 - A. The Lawsuit and Settlement..... 4
 - B. Reasonableness Phase..... 7
 - C. Overview of Procedural History 16
- IV. ARGUMENT..... 17
 - A. This Court Should Decline to Review Issues Not Presented to the Trial Court 17
 - B. Standard of Review..... 19
 - C. Overview of Attorney-Client Privilege and Work Product 20
 - 1. Attorney-Client Privilege..... 20
 - 2. Work Product 22
 - D. Reasonableness Hearings Guard Against Excessive Judgments 23
 - E. Plaintiffs Seek a Special Exemption..... 28
 - F. Plaintiffs Waived Privilege Related to the Reasonableness Factor under Recognized Exceptions to Attorney-Client Privilege..... 29
 - 1. Plaintiffs Waived Privilege by Selective Disclosure 29
 - 2. Appellants Waived Privilege By Making Appellant’s Counsel a Necessary Witness..... 31
 - 3. Appellants Waived Privilege Under the Implied Waiver Test Adopted in *Pappas v. Holloway*..... 34

G.	Plaintiffs Waived Privilege Related to the Reasonableness Factors under Recognized Exceptions to the Work Product Doctrine	40
1.	Work Product Protection Expressly or Impliedly Waived	40
2.	Substantial Need	43
H.	The Civil Fraud Exception Applies	43
I.	The Trial Court’s Decision Is Consistent With Public Policy	47
V.	CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Besel v. Viking Ins. Co.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 730, 49 P.3d 887 (2002).....	24, 25, 45
<i>Bird v. Best Plumbing Grp., LLC</i> , 175 Wn.2d 756, 287 P.3d 551 (2012).....	passim
<i>Brewer v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 512, 901 P.2d 297 (1995).....	25
<i>Cedell v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Washington</i> , 176 Wn.2d 686, 295 P.3d 239 (2013).....	passim
<i>Chaussee v. Maryland Casualty Co.</i> , 60 Wn. App. 504, 803 P.2d 1339 (1991).....	passim
<i>Coburn, et al. v. Seda, et al.</i> , 101 Wn.2d 270, 677 P.2d 173 (1984).....	22
<i>Cooper v. Meridian Yachts, Ltd.</i> , 06-61630-CIV, 2008 WL 2229552 (S.D. Fla. May 28, 2008).....	37
<i>Dana v. Piper</i> , 173 Wn. App. 761, 295 P.3d 305, <i>rev. den.</i> , 178 Wn.2d 1006 (2013).....	26, 27, 35
<i>Davis v. Globe Mach. Mfg. Co., Inc.</i> , 102 Wn.2d 68, 684 P.2d 692 (1984).....	17
<i>Dike v. Dike</i> , 75 Wn.2d 1, 448 P.2d 490 (1968).....	20
<i>Dietz v. Doe</i> , 131 Wn.2d 835, 935 P.2d 611 (1997).....	20, 21
<i>Escalante v. Sentry Ins. Co.</i> , 49 Wn. App. 375, 743 P.2d 832 (1987), <i>review denied</i> , 109 Wn.2d 1025 (1988).....	22, 41
<i>1st Sec. Bank of Washington v. Eriksen</i> , CV06-1004RSL, 2007 WL 188881, *2 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 22, 2007) ..	35
<i>Fortin v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 139 Conn. App. 826, 59 A.3d 247 (2013)	33
<i>GAB Bus. Servs., Inc. v. Syndicate 627</i> , 809 F.2d 755 (11th Cir. 1987)	36
<i>Gillett v. Conner</i> , 132 Wn. App. 818, 133 P.3d 960 (2006).....	48
<i>Glover v. Tacoma General Hospital</i> , 98 Wn.2d 708, 711, 658 P.2d 1230 (1983).....	passim
<i>Harris v. Drake</i> , 152 Wn.2d 480, 99 P.3d 872 (2004).....	40

<i>Hearn v. Rhay</i> , 68 F.R.D. 574, 581 (E.D.Wash. 1975).....	passim
<i>Herberg v. Swartz</i> , 89 Wn.2d 916, 578 P.2d 17, 22 (1978).....	17
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495, 67 S. Ct. 385, 91 L. Ed. 451 (1947).....	18, 23, 40
<i>Home Indem. Co. v. Lane Powell Moss & Miller</i> , 43 F.3d 1322 (9th Cir. 1995)	36
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Thompson</i> , 141 Wn.2d 712, 10 P.3d 380 (2000).....	19
<i>Kammerer v. W. Gear Corp.</i> , 96 Wn.2d 416, 635 P.2d 708 (1981).....	3, 21, 32
<i>Lowy v. PeaceHealth</i> , 174 Wn.2d 769, 280 P.3d 1078 (2012).....	20, 23, 41
<i>Martin v. Shaen</i> , 22 Wn.2d 505, 156 P.2d 681, 685 (1945).....	30
<i>Meadow Valley Owners Ass'n v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 137 Wn. App. 810, 156 P.3d 240 (2007).....	37
<i>Pappas v. Holloway</i> , 114 Wn.2d 198, 787 P.2d 30, 37 (1990).....	passim
<i>Pickett v. Stephens-Nelsen, Inc.</i> , 43 Wn. App. 326, 717 P.2d 277 (1986).....	25, 26
<i>Schmidt v. Cornerstone Investments, Inc.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 148, 795 P.2d 1143 (1990).....	25
<i>Seattle Nw. Sec. Corp. v. SDG Holding Co., Inc.</i> , 61 Wn. App. 725, 812 P.2d 488 (1991).....	21, 22, 32, 33
<i>Soter v. Cowles Publishing Co.</i> , 131 Wn. App. 882, 130 P.3d 840 (2006) <i>aff'd</i> , 162 Wn.2d 716, 174 P.3d 60 (2007).....	23, 41, 43, 44
<i>State v. Ingels</i> , 4 Wn.2d 676, 104 P.2d 944, 959 (1940).....	30
<i>State v. Vandenberg</i> , 19 Wn. App. 182, 575 P.2d 254 (Div. 2 1978).....	21, 30
<i>Stephens v. Gillispie</i> , 126 Wn. App. 375, 108 P.3d 1230 (2005).....	31, 32, 44, 47
<i>Tegman v. Accident & Med. Investigations, Inc.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 102, 75 P.3d 497 (2003).....	15
<i>United States v. Bryan</i> , 339 U.S. 323, 70 S. Ct. 724, 94 L. Ed. 884 (1950).....	21

<i>Water 's Edge Homeowners Ass 'n v. Water 's Edge Associates,</i> 152 Wn. App. 572, 216 P.3d 1110, <i>rev. denied,</i> 168 Wn.2d 1019 (2010)	25, 45
<i>Werlinger v. Warner,</i> 126 Wn. App. 342, 109 P.3d 22 (2005)	24
<i>Whetstone v. Olson,</i> 46 Wn. App. 308, 732 P.2d 159 (1986)	44

Statutes

RCW 4.22.060	23
RCW 4.22.070	15

Rules

CR 26, <i>et seq.</i>	20, 22, 41, 43
Evidence Rule 502	21
Evidence Rule 904	10

Treatises

8 Wigmore, Evidence, 3d ed., § 2327	30
<i>Rice, et al.</i> , Attorney-Client Privilege: State Law Washington § 9:52	32
